## Enrolled House Bill 2922

Sponsored by Representative ESQUIVEL; Representative MARSH

CHAPTER	
---------	--

## AN ACT

Relating to Crater Lake National Park registration plates; creating new provisions; amending ORS 805.263; and declaring an emergency.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

**SECTION 1.** ORS 805.263 is amended to read:

805.263. (1) The Department of Transportation shall establish a Crater Lake National Park registration plate program to issue special registration plates called "Crater Lake National Park registration plates" upon request to owners of motor vehicles registered under the provisions of ORS 803.420 (1) to commemorate the 100th anniversary of Crater Lake National Park. The department may adopt rules for issuance of Crater Lake National Park registration plates for vehicles that are not registered under the provisions of ORS 803.420 (1).

(2) In addition to any other fee authorized by law, for each Crater Lake National Park registration plate issued under subsection (1) of this section, the department shall collect a surcharge of [\$10] \$15 payable when the plate is issued. The department shall distribute the surcharge as provided in ORS 805.264.

SECTION 2. The amendments to ORS 805.263 by section 1 of this 2017 Act apply to registration plates issued or replaced on or after the operative date specified in section 3 of this 2017 Act.

SECTION 3. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section, the amendments to ORS 805.263 by section 1 of this 2017 Act become operative January 1, 2018.

(2) The Department of Transportation may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the department to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all the duties, functions and powers conferred on the department by the amendments to ORS 805.263 by section 1 of this 2017 Act.

SECTION 4. This 2017 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2017 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House April 5, 2017	Received by Governor:
	, 2017
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
	, 2017
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate May 8, 2017	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2017
	Dennis Richardson, Secretary of State